Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss 1,148,449 752,770 489,844 996,566 3,387,629

Accrued expenses 23,387 37,661 1,740 — 62,788

Total financial liabilities 4,411,174 1,530,180 1,407,144 2,878,408 10,226,906

38

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2019

6.2	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements
and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is
reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of this credit protec-
tion is a reduction in trading assets presented in the statement of financial position of CHF 46,668
for the six months ended 30 June 2019, and CHF 61,776 thousand for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 2018, respectively.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  1,537,079 —  1,537,079 —  (241,038)  1,296,041

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 24,978 —  24,978 —  (24,978) —

Amounts due from customers  89,103 —  89,103  (11,070)  (295)  77,738

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 3,366,289 —  3,366,289  (2,125,224)  (767,002)  474,063

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1,755,375 —  1,755,375  (182,275) —  1,573,100

Total as of 30 June 2019  6,772,824 —  6,772,824  (2,318,569)  (1,033,313)  3,420,942

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks 1,375,066 — 1,375,066 — (519,195) 855,871

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

84,076 — 84,076 — (84,076) —

Amounts due from customers 214,291 — 214,291 (44,974) (529) 168,788

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

4,948,893 — 4,948,893 (2,652,210) (1,675,454) 621,229

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

1,913,507 — 1,913,507 (165,386) —- 1,748,121

Total as of 31 December 2018 8,535,833 — 8,535,833 (2,862,570) (2,279,254) 3,394,009

39

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset
class.

For the above financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting
arrangements or similar agreements, each agreement between the Group and the counterparty
allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties
elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial
liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the master netting arrangement
or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of
default of the other party.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
provided

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  626,715 —  626,715 —  (626,715) —

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 301,955 —  301,955 —  (286,819)  15,136

Amounts due to customers  801,259 —  801,259  (11,070)  (683,623)  106,566

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 2,779,489 —  2,779,489  (2,200,390)  (578,329)  770

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 4,000,985 —  4,000,985  (107,109)  (806,308)  3,087,568

Total as of 30 June 2019  8,510,403 —  8,510,403  (2,318,569)  (2,981,794)  3,210,040

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

 Effect of
collateral
provided

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks 924,049 — 924,049 — (873,880) 50,169

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

428,901 — 428,901 — (428,901) —

Amounts due to customers 1,375,104 — 1,375,104 (44,974) (1,297,071) 33,059

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

3,688,353 — 3,688,353 (2,725,650) (849,818) 112,885

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

3,123,856 — 3,123,856 (91,946) (806,784) 2,225,126

Total as of 31 December 2018 9,540,263 — 9,540,263 (2,862,570) (4,256,454) 2,421,239

40

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2019

6.3	 Capital risk management

The capital base serves primarily to cover inherent business risks. The active management of the
volume and structure of capital is therefore of key importance. The monitoring and management
of capital adequacy is performed primarily on the basis of the regulatory capital requirements
determined by the Swiss Federal Council and the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority
(FINMA), which follows the capital framework defined by the Bank for International Settlements
(BIS), retaining the tradition of higher capital requirements through the application of capital buff-

[…]

financial instrument unless the fair value of the instrument can be better determined by comparing
it with other observable current market transactions involving the same instrument (level 1 instru-
ment) or is based on a valuation method using observable market data (level 2 instrument).

For level 3 instruments, day 1 profit is deferred and is recognised as deferred income. Day 1 profit
is only recognised as “result from trading activities and the fair value option” when the fair value
of the respective instrument is determined using observable market data. During the current and
previous reporting period, the Group had no positions with deferred day 1 profit.

CHF thousands

30.06.2019 31.12.2018

Range of unobservable inputs

Unit7

30.06.2019 31.12.2018

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input7 low high low high

Negative replacement values of
derivative financial instruments

25,535 18,383  Generic
Replication

Model 8

 Volatility of
interest rates

53 63  62  72 basis
points

7	 The ranges of significant unobservable inputs are represented in basis points.
8 	 A generic replication model is used to price interest rate derivatives.

CHF thousands 30.06.2019  31.12.2018

Impact of shifts of unobservable input parameters on fair values

Increase of volatility of interest rates (+5 bps) (13) (167)

Decrease of volatility of interest rates (-5 bps) 13 167

48

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2019

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
30.06.2019

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed)  65,276  14,990  —   80,266

Equity securities  1,491,562  54,965  —   1,546,527

Funds  190,712  163,149  —   353,861

Other securities  —   30,093  —   30,093

of which hybrid financial instruments  —   30,093  —   30,093

Total trading financial assets  1,747,550  263,197  —   2,010,747

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments  2,108,116  1,258,173  —   3,366,289

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  1,518,450  236,925  —   1,755,375

Financial investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  550,332  7,853 —  558,185

Total financial assets  5,924,448  1,766,148 —  7,690,596

Trading inventories  51,759 — —  51,759

Total trading inventories  51,759 — —  51,759

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed)  1,301  —   —   1,301

Equity securities  200,001  3  —   200,004

Funds  10,440  —   —   10,440

Other securities  —   —   —   —

of which hybrid financial instruments  —   —   —   —

Total trading financial liabilities  211,742  3  —   211,745

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments  1,510,843  1,243,111  25,535  2,779,489

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments  —   401,435  —   401,435

Equities  —   3,462,113  —   3,462,113

Foreign currency  —   10,129  —   10,129

Commodities (incl. precious metals)  —   127,308  —   127,308

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss —  4,000,985 —  4,000,985

Total financial liabilities  1,722,585  5,244,099  25,535  6,992,219

In the first six months of 2019, there were no significant reclassifications of positions between
level 1 and level 2 and vice versa.

49

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2018

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed) 38,196 27,693 — 65,889

Equity securities 1,568,508 17,529 — 1,586,037

Funds 181,526 168,163 — 349,689

Other securities — 24,966 — 24,966

of which hybrid financial instruments — 24,966 — 24,966

Total trading financial assets 1,788,230 238,351 — 2,026,581

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments 2,942,009 2,006,884 — 4,948,893

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 1,723,056 190,451 — 1,913,507

Financial investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income — — — —

Total financial assets 6,453,295 2,435,686 — 8,888,981

Trading inventories 16,221 — — 16,221

Total trading inventories 16,221 — — 16,221

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed) 1,242 — — 1,242

Equity securities 343,544 73 — 343,617

Funds 15,573 — — 15,573

Other securities — — — —

of which hybrid financial instruments — — — —

Total trading financial liabilities 360,359 73 — 360,432

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments 2,112,672 1,557,298 18,383 3,688,353

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments — 501,498 — 501,498

Equities — 2,538,007 — 2,538,007

Foreign currency — 9,398 — 9,398

Commodities (incl. precious metals) — 74,953 — 74,953

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss — 3,123,856 — 3,123,856

Total financial liabilities 2,473,031 4,681,227 18,383 7,172,641

In the 12 months ended 31 December 2018, there were no significant reclassifications of posi-
tions between level 1 and level 2 and vice versa.

50

LEONTEQ AG
HALF YEAR REPORT 2019

Financial instruments are reclassified into/out of level 2 and 3 based on changes in the observ-
ability of the significant input parameter “volatility of interest rates” for the valuation of financial
instruments.

Based on the change in the observability of significant input parameters, a reclassification of
certain financial instruments out of level 2 into level 3 and vice versa was required:

•	 CHF 0 of level 2 financial instruments were reclassified to level 3 for the six months ended